

No. 11-347

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., HAMPTON TREE FARMS,
INC., STIMSON LUMBER CO., SWANSON GROUP, INC.,
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION, OREGON
FOREST INDUSTRIES COUNCIL, & TILLAMOOK COUNTY,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

PER A. RAMFJORD
LEONARD J. FELDMAN
JASON T. MORGAN
Stoel Rives LLP
900 SW 5th Ave., Ste. 2600
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 224-3380

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY W. SARLES
RICHARD BULGER
CHAD CLAMAGE
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
tbishop@mayerbrown.com

Additional counsel listed on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULES 24.1 AND 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. NEDC’s Suit.....	3
B. The Federal Statutory Context.....	4
C. EPA’s Silvicultural Rule.....	6
D. EPA’s Stormwater Regulations.....	9
E. Oregon’s Regulation Of Forest Roads.....	12
F. Proceedings Below.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN SECOND-GUESSING EPA’S LONG- SETTLED INTERPRETATIONS OF THE CWA AND ITS IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS.....	18
A. EPA’s Determination That Channeled Forest Road Runoff Is Nonpoint Source Is Entitled To Deference.....	19
1. Congress left a gap for EPA to fill concerning the definition of silvicultural point source discharges.....	19
2. The Silvicultural Rule is a reasonable interpretation of the CWA to which deference is warranted.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
3. EPA’s interpretation of the Silvicultural Rule also is entitled to deference.....	33
B. The Ninth Circuit Erred In Holding That Channeled Silvicultural Runoff Is “Associated With Industrial Activities” Within The Meaning Of EPA’s Stormwater Regulation.	37
1. Discharges “associated with industrial activities” do not include runoff from forest roads.	37
2. EPA’s interpretation of its own regulation is entitled to substantial deference.....	41
C. As EPA Determined, Forest Road Runoff Is Better Addressed With Best Management Practices Than NPDES Permits.....	43
II. THE COURTS LACK SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS SUIT.	50
A. Courts Have No Authority To Invalidate The Silvicultural Rule Unless CWA Jurisdictional Requirements Are Satisfied.	50
B. The Ninth Circuit Erred In Undertaking Judicial Review Of EPA’s Rules.....	52
C. The Statutory Exception For Grounds Arising After The Filing Deadline Is Inapplicable.	55

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
D. The Ruling Below Undermines The Purposes Of The CWA’s Jurisdictional Requirements.....	57
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	57
<i>American Road & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 588 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	4
<i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	30
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	35
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 41 (N.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> in relevant part, 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	55
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	35, 36
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	20, 25, 28, 29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 15, 19, 30
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	20
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	35, 36
<i>Clean Air Implementation Project v.</i> <i>EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	56
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	55, 56
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	41
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	51
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Environmental Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	52
<i>Environmental Def. Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	25
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	52
<i>Humane Soc. of United States v. HVFG, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3322512 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2010)	48
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	20
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009).....	35, 36
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	35
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	24, 29
<i>Med. Waste Inst. v. EPA</i> , 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	52
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Homebuilders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	30
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Newton County Wildlife Ass’n v. Rogers</i> , 141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	31, 32
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	5, 21
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>NRDC v. Sw. Marine, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1393 (D.D.C. 1975), <i>aff’d sub nom. NRDC v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	7, 21
<i>Pliva, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	35
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	27, 45
<i>RSR Corp. v. EPA</i> , 102 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	57
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	4
<i>S.F. BayKeeper, Inc. v. Tosco Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	44
<i>Shanty Town Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. EPA</i> , 843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	4
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	35, 36
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	35, 43
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	20
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	47
<i>WaterKeepers N. Cal. v. AG Indus. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2001037 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2005)....	48
<i>WaterKeepers N. Cal. v. AG Indus. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharm., Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**Page(s)****STATUTORY AND REGULATORY MATERIALS**

5 U.S.C. § 703	51
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a).....	58
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	4, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1288	6
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b).....	12, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	4, 20, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1311(c)	23
33 U.S.C. § 1311(e).....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1311(g).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f).....	5, 22, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)	45
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....	45
33 U.S.C. § 1329	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1342	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	4, 5, 21, 24, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1365	3, 45, 51
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	52
40 C.F.R. § 122.26	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.27	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 124.19	45
40 C.F.R. § 124.85 (1976)	7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 125.4(j) (1975)	6
40 C.F.R. Parts 405-471	26
43 C.F.R. § 2812.0-6	50
38 Fed. Reg. 10960 (May 3, 1973)	6
40 Fed. Reg. 56932 (Dec. 5, 1975)	7, 19, 26, 27, 45
41 Fed. Reg. 6281 (Feb. 12, 1976)	<i>passim</i>
41 Fed. Reg. 24709 (June 18, 1976)	<i>passim</i>
45 Fed. Reg. 33290 (May 19, 1980)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
55 Fed. Reg. 20521 (May 17, 1990).....	9, 30, 40
55 Fed. Reg. 47990 (Nov. 16, 1990)	<i>passim</i>
60 Fed. Reg. 50834 (Sept. 29, 1995)	30, 41, 42
64 Fed. Reg. 46058 (Aug. 23, 1999)	11
64 Fed. Reg. 68722 (Dec. 8, 1999).....	11
65 Fed. Reg. 43586 (July 13, 2000).....	12
73 Fed. Reg. 33697 (June 13, 2008).....	23
77 Fed. Reg. 30473 (May 23, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Or. Rev. Stat. § 527.765(1).....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 527.765(2).....	13
Or. Admin. R. § 629-625-0000(3)	13
Or. Admin. R. § 629-625-0200(2)	13
Or. Admin. R. § 629-625-0300(2)	13
Or. Admin. R. § 629-625-0330(1)	13
MISCELLANEOUS	
Kevin Belt, <i>Silvics & Silviculture—The Agri- culture of Trees</i> , http://tinyurl.com/silvics	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Clean Water Act Handbook</i> (Mark A. Ryan ed., 2d ed. 2003).....	6
117 Cong. Rec. 38816 (1971).....	5, 25
132 Cong. Rec. 32380 (1986).....	33
132 Cong. Rec. 32396 (1986).....	6
132 Cong. Rec. 32397 (1986).....	6
133 Cong. Rec. 1591 (1987).....	25
EPA, <i>NPDES Multi-Sector General Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Industrial Activity</i> (eff. May 27, 2009).....	46
EPA, <i>NPDES Permit Writers' Manual</i> , www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/pwm_2010	44
EPA, <i>National Management Measures to Control Nonpoint Source Pollution from Forestry</i> (May 2005), http://tiny.cc/EPA1	12
EPA, <i>Storm Water Discharges Potentially Addressed by Phase II of the NPDES Storm Water Program</i> (Mar. 1995).....	10, 11
EPA, <i>Stormwater Phase II Final Rule, Construction Site Runoff Control, Minimum Control Measures</i> (revised Dec. 2005).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
EPA Office of Water, <i>General Permit Program Guidance</i> (1988)	46
Florida Dep't of Agriculture & Consumer Services, <i>Silviculture Best Management Practices</i> (rev. 2011), http://tiny.cc/Flaman	48
FOREST2MARKET, INC., <i>THE ECONOMIC IMPACT OF PRIVATELY-OWNED FORESTS</i> (2009)	50
Jeffrey M. Gaba, <i>Generally Illegal: NPDES General Permits Under the Clean Water Act</i> , 31 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 409 (2007).....	47
JOHN GIFFORD, <i>PRACTICAL FORESTRY</i> (1902).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972).....	23
George Ice, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Trends for Forestry Best Management Practices Implementation</i> , J. FORESTRY, Sept. 2010, at 267	49
George Ice, <i>History of Innovative Best Management Practice Development and Its Role in Addressing Water Quality Limited Waterbodies</i> , 130 J. ENVTL. ENG'G 684 (2004).....	49
Ronald M. Levin, <i>Statutory Time Limits on Judicial Review of Rules: Verkuil Revisited</i> , 32 CARDOZO L. REV. 2203 (2011)	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure & Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 COLUM. L. REV. 612 (1996).....	36
Minnesota Forest Resources Council, <i>Sustaining Minnesota Forest Resources</i> (2005), http://tinyurl.com/Minman1	48
Office of Management & Budget, <i>Standard Industrial Classification Manual</i> (1987) ...	10, 39
S. Rep. 99-50 (1985).....	6, 33
Erik Schilling, <i>Compendium of Forestry Best Management Practices for Controlling Nonpoint Source Pollution in North America</i> (Tech. Bull. 966, Sept. 2009)	12
NORMAN J. SINGER & J.D. SHAMBIE SINGER, STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 45:2 (7th ed. 2007).....	20
Karen Solari, <i>Forestry Best Management Practices in Watersheds</i> (2008), http://tiny.cc/Solari	12, 28
U.S. Forest Service, <i>Implications of Decision in NEDC v. Brown to Silvicultural Activities on National Forest System Land</i> , Doc. 1570-1 (Sept. 17, 2010)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY (1971).....	22, 39
